Net changes 4,007,990   3,750,776   257,214

Balances at December 31, 2021 59,702,293$   43,983,264$   15,719,029$

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

County's net pension liability 22,508,577$   15,719,029$   9,993,440$

Changes in assumptions. In 2022, amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted from a decrease in

the assumed rate of return from 7.35% to 7.00%.

Interest

Employer contributions

Employee contributions

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions

Administrative expense

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension

liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the County’s net pension

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than

the current rate:

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is

available in the separately issued Plan financial statements.

Service cost

Changes for the year:

Balances at December 31, 2020

Changes in Net Pension Liability

86

ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments ‐$   3,189,451$   (3,189,451)$

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 1,437,038   ‐   1,437,038

Total 1,437,038$   3,189,451$   (1,752,413)$

Year Ended

September 30, Amount

2023 (470,498)$

2023 (1,312,217)

2024 (937,324)

2025 (469,412)

Total (3,189,451)$

Component Units

The Isabella County Road Commission, Isabella County Medical Care Facility and Isabella County

Transportation Commission have separate MERS retirement plans. Separate accounts are maintained by MERS

for each of the component units identified above. Details applicable to these individual plans are available in

each component unit's separately issued financial statements.

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the

measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the total pension liability for the year ending